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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON LAND USE 
 

February 28, 2013 Hearing Room E 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brian Clem, Chair 

Rep. Kevin Cameron, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Lew Frederick, Vice-Chair 
Rep. John Davis 
Rep. Paul Holvey 
Rep. Kim Thatcher 
Rep. Ben Unger 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Lynn Beaton, Committee Administrator 

Adonal Arrington, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2173 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2201- Public Hearing 
 HB 2202 – Public Hearing  
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:06:07 PM Chair Clem 
 
3:06:12 PM HB 2173 - Public Hearing 
3:06:25 PM Rep. Wayne Krieger, House District #1 
3:07:30 PM Chair Clem 
3:07:53 PM Vice-Chair Cameron 
3:07:56 PM Rep. Krieger 
3:08:07 PM {Exhibit} 1-2: Chair Clem 
 
3:08:27 PM HB 2201 and HB 2202 - Public Hearing 
3:09:30 PM Ivan Mulaski, Friends of Family Farmers 
3:13:30 PM {Exhibit} 3-4: Aileen Kaye, resident, Turner, OR 
3:16:31 PM Chair Clem 
3:16:40 PM {Exhibit} 5-6: Steve McCoy, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
3:23:15 PM Vice-Chair Cameron 
3:23:20 PM Rep. Thatcher 
3:23:41 PM McCoy 
3:24:19 PM Rep. Thatcher 
3:24:28 PM McCoy 
3:24:53 PM Rep. Thatcher 
3:24:55 PM McCoy 
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3:25:06 PM Rep. Thatcher 
3:25:15 PM McCoy 
3:25:45 PM Chair Clem 
3:25:52 PM Rep. Davis 
3:26:00 PM McCoy 
3:27:20 PM Chair Clem 
3:28:05 PM Rich Angstrom, President, Oregon Concrete and Aggregate 
3:36:48 PM KC Klosterman, Vice President, Oldcastle Materials Northwest 
3:43:46 PM Chair Clem 
3:43:49 PM Rep. Unger 
3:44:20 PM Angstrom 
3:44:46 PM Klosterman 
3:45:39 PM Chair Clem 
3:45:47 PM Rep. Davis 
3:46:43 PM Klosterman 
3:47:41 PM Rep. Davis 
3:47:54 PM Klosterman 
3:48:08 PM Rep. Davis 
3:48:15 PM Klosterman 
3:48:33 PM Rep. Thatcher 
3:49:04 PM Klosterman 
3:49:45 PM Angstrom 
3:50:22 PM Chair Clem 
3:50:48 PM Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation 
3:53:31 PM Chair Clem 
3:53:39 PM Rep. Thatcher 
3:54:04 PM Fast 
3:54:55 PM Rep. Thatcher 
3:55:14 PM Fast 
3:55:40 PM Chair Clem 
3:56:19 PM {Exhibit} 7-8: Gary Lynch, Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral 

Industries 
3:58:06 PM Chair Clem 
3:58:14 PM Jim Johnson, Land Use and Water Planning Coordinator, Oregon 

Department of Agriculture 
3:58:32 PM Chair Clem 
3:58:40 PM Johnson 
4:01:20 PM Lynch 
4:01:31 PM Rep. Davis 
4:01:40 PM Johnson 
4:02:06 PM Rep. Davis 
4:02:27 PM Johnson 
4:02:52 PM Chair Clem 
4:02:58 PM Rep. Unger 
4:03:29 PM Johnson 
4:03:51 PM Rep. Unger 
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4:04:05 PM Johnson 
4:04:13 PM Chair Clem 
4:04:17 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:04:37 PM Lynch 
4:04:45 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:04:50 PM Lynch 
4:05:04 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:05:32 PM Johnson 
4:05:52 PM Chair Clem 
4:06:16 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:06:42 PM Lynch 
4:06:49 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:06:55 PM Lynch 
4:07:03 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:07:28 PM Chair Clem 
4:07:45 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:07:51 PM Rep. Unger 
4:08:14 PM Johnson 
4:09:16 PM {Exhibit} 9-10: witness registration 
4:09:17 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:09:18 PM {Exhibit} 11-12: Michael Morrissey, Policy Analyst, Department of Land 

Conservation and Development 
4:09:19 PM {Exhibit} 13: Paulette Alexandria, resident, Wilsonville, Oregon 
 
4:09:53 PM HB 2173-Public Hearing 
4:11:20 PM {Exhibit} 14: Susan Waterman, rancher, Coquille Valley, Oregon 
4:19:01 PM Chair Clem 
4:19:03 PM {Exhibit} 15: Arlys Fones, resident, Oregon 
4:22:01 PM Chair Clem 
4:22:12 PM Fones 
4:22:41 PM Chair Clem 
4:22:58 PM Fones 
4:23:28 PM Chair Clem 
4:23:44 PM {Exhibit} 16: Sarah Crawford, farmer, Coos County, Oregon 
4:24:19 PM Chair Clem 
4:24:25 PM Crawford 
4:29:13 PM Chair Clem 
4:29:16 PM Rep. Thatcher 
4:29:29 PM Chair Clem 
4:29:33 PM Fones 
4:29:45 PM Chair Clem 
4:31:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: Brad Chalfant, Oregon Coalition of Land Trusts 
4:32:18 PM Chair Clem 
4:32:21 PM Chalfant 
4:38:42 PM Chair Clem 
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4:38:51 PM Sue Marshall, Tualatin River Keepers, Willamette River Keepers, Audubon 
Society of Oregon 

4:40:01 PM Chair Clem 
4:40:05 PM Marshall 
4:40:27 PM {Exhibit} 18: Sarah O'Brien, Director of Conservation Planning, Defenders 

of Wildlife 
4:45:40 PM Chair Clem 
4:45:44 PM Rep. Thatcher 
4:46:22 PM Chalfant 
4:47:08 PM Rep. Thatcher 
4:47:17 PM Vice-Chair Frederick 
4:47:59 PM Chalfant 
4:49:34 PM Vice-Chair Frederick 
4:49:40 PM O'Brien 
4:50:08 PM Chair Clem 
4:50:12 PM O'Brien 
4:50:22 PM Chair Clem 
4:50:25 PM Vice-Chair Cameron 
4:50:39 PM Chalfant 
4:53:01 PM Vice-Chair Cameron 
4:53:41 PM Chalfant 
4:53:44 PM Chair Clem 
4:54:21 PM Bob Main, Coos County Commissioner 
4:56:29 PM Chair Clem 
4:56:32 PM Main 
4:57:07 PM Chair Clem 
4:57:09 PM Main 
5:00:12 PM Chair Clem 
5:00:46 PM Main 
5:01:26 PM Chair Clem 
5:02:03 PM Main 
5:03:35 PM Chair Clem 
5:03:39 PM Main 
5:03:45 PM Chair Clem 
5:03:47 PM Main 
5:04:00 PM Chair Clem 
5:04:06 PM Main 
5:04:26 PM Chair Clem 
5:04:27 PM Main 
5:04:32 PM Chair Clem 
5:05:22 PM {Exhibit} 19: Dale Buck, retired farmer, Tillamook, OR 
5:08:30 PM Dean Freeborn, farmer, Salem, Oregon 
5:11:57 PM Chair Clem 
5:12:00 PM Freeborn 
5:13:14 PM Chair Clem 
5:13:16 PM Freeborn 
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5:13:57 PM Main 
5:14:23 PM Chair Clem 
5:15:19 PM Ed May, Ducks Unlimited 
5:16:39 PM Chair Clem 
5:16:46 PM May 
5:16:52 PM Chair Clem 
5:17:03 PM May 
5:17:11 PM Chair Clem 
5:17:13 PM May 
5:18:26 PM Chair Clem 
5:18:34 PM {Exhibit} 20: Mary Wahl, ranch owner, Curry County, Oregon 
5:23:05 PM Chair Clem 
5:23:13 PM {Exhibit} 21: Kathleen Brennan-Hunter, Metro 
5:25:35 PM Chair Clem 
5:26:27 PM Wahl 
5:27:54 PM Chair Clem 
5:28:32 PM Wahl 
5:29:02 PM Chair Clem 
5:29:03 PM {Exhibit} 22: witness registration 
5:29:04 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:29:05 PM {Exhibit} 23: Garry Jebousek, resident, Oregon 
5:29:06 PM {Exhibit} 24: Michael Pope, Executive Director, Greenbelt Land Trust 
5:29:07 PM {Exhibit} 25: Sarah Deumling, land owner, Polk County, Oregon 
5:29:08 PM {Exhibit} 26: Crystal McMahon, Executive Director, Klamath Lake Land 

Trust 
5:29:09 PM {Exhibit} 27: Jason Kelley, farm land owner, Corvallis, Oregon 
5:29:09 PM {Exhibit} 28: Ed F. Rust, Jr., land owner, Willamette Valley 
5:29:10 PM {Exhibit} 29: Claire S. Carder, wetland professional, Portland, OR 
5:29:11 PM {Exhibit} 30: Nancy Chase, property owner, Oregon Coast 
5:30:17 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Clem 
 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:06:07 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2173, written information, staff,1 p 
3:08:07 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2173, written information, staff, 1 p  
3:13:30 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2201, written testimony, Aileen Kaye, 1 p 
3:13:30 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2202, written testimony, Aileen Kaye, 1 p  
3:16:40 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2201, written testimony, Steve McCoy, 2 pp 
3:16:40 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2202, written testimony, Steve McCoy, 2 pp 

3:56:19 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2201, written testimony, Gary Lynch, 1 p 
3:56:19 PM   {Exhibit} 8: HB 2202, written testimony, Gary Lynch, 1 p  
4:09:16 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2201, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
4:09:16 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2202, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
4:09:18 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2201, written testimony, Michael Morrissey, 1 p  
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4:09:18 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2202, written testimony, Michael Morrissey, 1 p  
4:09:19 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2202, written testimony, Paulette Alexandria, 1 p 
4:11:20 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2173, written testimony, Susan Waterman, 12 pp 
4:19:03 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2173, written testimony, Arlys Fones, 6 pp 
4:23:44 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2173, written testimony, Sarah Crawford, 11 pp 
4:31:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2173, written testimony, Brad Chalfant, 2 pp 
4:40:27 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2173, written testimony, Sarah O'Brien, 2 pp 
5:05:22 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2173, written testimony, Dale Buck, 5 pp 
5:18:34 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2173, written testimony, Mary Wahl, 3 pp 
5:23:13 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2173, written testimony, Kathleen Brennan-Hunter, 2 pp 
5:29:03 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2173, witness registration, staff, 2 pp  
5:29:05 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2173, written testimony, Garry Jebousek, 1 p 
5:29:06 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2173, written testimony, Michael Pope, 1 p 
5:29:07 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2173, written testimony, Sarah Deumling, 1 p  
5:29:08 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2173, written testimony, Crystal McMahon, 4 pp   
5:29:09 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2173, written testimony, Jason Kelley, 2 pp  
5:29:09 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2173, written testimony, Ed F. Rust, Jr., 1 p 
5:29:10 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2173, written testimony, Claire S. Carder, 1 p 
5:29:11 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2173, written testimony, Nancy Chase, 1 p 
 


